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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   ‡ãðŠãäÓã एवं �कसान 

क�याण ½ãâ¨ããè 

be pleased to state: 
 

 

(a)  whether there has been a significant increase in the cultivation and production of 
pulses and oilseeds during the current year as compared to those of the last three 
years; 
 

(b)  if so, the details thereof, State, crop and year-wise and along with their average 
production during the said period; 
 
(c)  whether the Government has developed and released a super variety of arhar in 
the country; 
 

(d)  if so, the details thereof along with the extent to which this variety will help in 
increasing pulses output and bridge the gap between demand and supply of pulses in 
the country; 
 

(e)  whether the Government has formulated several schemes/action plan including 
introduction of better policy and technology to enhance the production of pulses and 
oilseeds and reduce their dependence on imports in the country; and 
 

(f)  if so, the details thereof along with the funds sanctioned, released and utilized for 
the purpose during the last three years and the current year, State-wise and the 
achievements made thereunder? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF  STATE IN THE  MINISTRY OF  AGRICULTURE AND  FARMERS  WELFARE 
 

‡ãðŠãäÓã  एवं �कसान क�याण ½ãâ¨ããÊã¾ã ½ãñâ Àã•¾ã ½ãâ¨ããè           ( SHRI S.S. 

AHLUWALIA)   
 

(a) & (b): As a result of significant increase in the area coverage and productivity of 
pulses, the total production of Kharif pulses, as per the first Advance Estimates for 
2016-17, is estimated at a record level of 8.70 million tonnes which is higher by 3.16 
million tonnes than the last year’s production of Kharif pulses and also higher by 2.95 
million tonnes than the last three years’ average production. Total production of kharif 
oilseeds, as per the first Advance Estimates for 2016-17, is estimated at 23.36 million 
tonnes which is significantly higher than the production of kharif oilseeds of 16.59 million 



tonnes during 2015-16 and also higher by 3.90 million tonnes than the average 
production of last three years. 
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The State-wise details of the area and production of pulses and oilseeds during 
the last three years and current year i.e. 2013-14 to 2016-17 are given in the 
Annexures I and II respectively. 

 
(c) & (d): The research programmes of Indian Council of Agricultural Research 
(ICAR) have resulted in the release of 79 varieties / hybrids of different oilseeds and 67 
varieties of different pulses including arhar (tur) that have fair degree of tolerance to 
biotic and abiotic stresses during the last five years (2012-2016). The improved varieties 
and production technologies are demonstrated at the farmers’ fields by the ICAR 
institutes, State Agricultural Universities (SAUs) and Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs) 
through Frontline Demonstrations (FLD) Programme to create awareness among the 
farmers. 
 

In addition, ICAR and Department of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare 
are jointly working on two-pronged approach of productivity enhancement and 
increasing production through area expansion for attaining self-sufficiency in pulses 
since rabi 2015-16.  
 
(e) & (f): In order to increase the production of pulses and oilseeds, Government of 
India has been implementing various Crop Development Schemes / Programmes such 
as National Food Security Mission (NFSM)-Pulses, National Mission on Oilseeds and 
Oil Palm (NMOOP), Bringing Green Revolution in Eastern India (BGREI), Rashtriya 
Krishi Vikas Yojana, National Mission on Sustainable Agriculture (NMSA), Pradhan 
Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY), Soil Health Card, etc.  
 

Under the above schemes, assistance is provided for purchase of breeder seed, 
production and distribution of certified seed, planting material, establishment of seed 
gardens of oil palm, distribution of production inputs, transfer of technology through 
block demonstrations, integrated pest management, supply of plant protection 
equipments / chemicals, farmers training etc. 
  

Further, the Minimum Support Prices (MSPs) of pulses and oilseeds have also 
been increased over the years to encourage farmers to grow more pulses by ensuring 
remunerative prices.  
 

State-wise details of allocation, release and expenditure under NFSM-Pulses and 
National Mission of Oilseeds and Oil Palm (NMOOP) during 2013-14 to 2016-17 are at 
Annexures III and IV. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 



             Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3444 due for reply on 06.12.2016   

State-wise estimates of Proudction of Groundnut, Soyabean, Rapeseed and Mustard and Other Oilseeds during 2013

             

             State 
Groundnut  Soyabean   Rapeseed and Mustard  

2013-
14 

2014-
15 

2015-
16* 

2016-
17# 

2013-
14 

2014-
15 

2015-
16* 

2016-
17# 

2013-
14 

2014-
15 

2015-
16* 

2016

Andhra Pradesh 881.3 493.0 802.0 516.0 395.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 1.0 

Assam                 169.0 187.5 167.0 

Bihar 0.9 0.6 0.7 0.7         106.1 92.9 92.4 

Chhattisgarh 37.3 36.3 33.6 38.5 93.5 79.7 69.0 86.3 26.2 26.4 22.3 

Gujarat 
4917.6 3018.0 2358.4 3001.5 44.0 43.0 54.0 98.0 486.0 263.0 306.0 

Haryana 6.2 4.2 4.6 4.5         880.0 706.0 805.0 
Himachal 
Pradesh 0.0   0.0 0.1 0.9 0.9 1.1 1.0 4.3 4.8 5.6 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 0.1 0.0 0.1           56.4 38.7 38.5 

Jharkhand 26.9 24.8 20.3 17.9 0.6 0.8 0.3 0.5 136.3 126.0 138.7 

Karnataka 565.0 502.0 485.0 388.0 270.0 189.0 135.0 276.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 



Kerala  0.9 0.7 0.6 0.4               

Madhya Pradesh 324.2 370.0 350.0 418.0 5242.4 6353.0 4907.9 7048.3 844.3 717.2 700.0 

Maharashtra 393.0 379.0 237.0 258.7 4754.9 2384.2 2101.2 5137.9 4.0 2.0 2.0 

Orissa 86.8 62.0 55.4 24.4 0.2 0.7     3.6 2.5 1.5 

Punjab 2.4 2.6 1.9 3.3         41.8 38.7 44.8 

Rajasthan 900.9 1011.2 1056.0 1165.6 974.7 956.6 998.8 1217.8 3797.1 2895.7 3268.8 

Tamilnadu 915.9 926.4 881.8 536.2 0.0       0.1 0.1 0.1 

Telengana 
354.7 296.0 206.0 18.0   262.0 252.0 231.0   4.0 1.0 

Uttar Pradesh 
86.0 84.0 65.0 95.0 15.0 38.0 18.7 47.3 736.8 582.2 602.0 

Uttarakhand 1.2 1.1 2.0 1.2 22.1 16.5 18.0 16.0 10.3 11.6 16.0 

West Bengal 200.5 179.9 200.4 3.7 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 478.1 479.6 499.0 

Others 
12.2 10.0 9.1 7.0 47.2 47.0 34.5 59.9 92.2 99.6 108.8 

All-India  
9713.9 7401.7 6770.6 6498.5 ###### ###### 8591.8 14222.6 7876.7 6282.4 6821.5 

* As per Fourth Advance Estimate 
 

# As per First Advance Estimate (Kharif Only) 
    

             

Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3444 due for reply on 06.12.2016   



             State-wise estimates of Area of Groundnut, Soyabean, Rapeseed and Mustard and Other Oilseeds during 2013

              State 

Groundnut  Soyabean  Rapeseed and Mustard  

2013-
14 

2014-
15 

2015-
16* 

2016-
17# 

2013-
14 2014-15 

2015-
16* 

2016-
17# 

2013-
14 

2014-
15 

2015-
16* 

2016-
17# 

2013-
14 

Andhra Pradesh 
1386.0 874.0 775.0 929.0 245.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 6.0 1.0   394.6 

Assam 
0.0 0.0             279.2 281.0 280.0   25.8 

Bihar 
0.9 0.6 0.7 0.7         85.3 84.4 85.5   36.8 

Chhattisgarh 
25.6 25.7 27.3 28.4 106.6 105.9 119.7 106.2 47.0 45.9 43.1   110.3 

Gujarat 
1843.0 1401.0 1414.0 1633.0 60.0 57.0 80.2 137.0 282.0 185.0 190.0   894.0 

Haryana 
5.6 3.7 4.6 5.0         537.0 493.0 505.0   6.5 

Himachal 
Pradesh 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 8.8 8.8 8.0   3.0 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 0.1 0.0 0.0           60.3 55.3 55.2   5.2 

Jharkhand 
22.5 24.5 24.5 19.2 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.8 216.6 201.4 202.1   36.1 

Karnataka 
655.0 654.0 591.0 480.0 219.0 256.0 242.0 290.0 3.0 2.0 2.0   533.0 

Kerala  
0.7 0.5 0.4 0.3   0.0 0.0 0.0         0.3 

Madhya Pradesh 
206.9 231.0 236.0 255.0 6308.6 5578.0 5906.0 5401.0 762.0 713.0 617.0   454.5 

Maharashtra 
315.0 327.0 240.0 210.0 3520.0 3640.0 3774.0 3924.0 10.0 10.0 9.0   303.0 



Orissa 
59.9 48.8 50.8 25.2 0.3 1.1     13.4 10.1 7.3   149.8 

Punjab 
1.3 1.4 1.0 1.7         32.0 31.0 33.7   14.8 

Rajasthan 
462.0 500.8 520.8 616.6 1175.1 923.1 1204.8 1090.2 3078.9 2474.4 2549.1   558.0 

Tamilnadu 
336.6 336.5 351.5 206.5         0.6 0.3 0.4   71.0 

Telengana 

 
155.0 127.0 15.0   242.0 243.0 202.0   2.0 1.0   0.0 

Uttar Pradesh 
96.0 98.0 97.0 99.0 26.0 52.0 36.0 53.0 662.0 626.0 593.0   322.0 

Uttarakhand 
1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 14.9 12.8 14.0 10.0 13.9 16.2 16.0   2.0 

West Bengal 
78.8 77.4 84.5 3.0 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 448.6 448.6 457.8   242.3 

Others 
8.2 7.7 7.7 6.4 39.2 39.7 42.5 41.0 100.0 104.7 105.7   20.1 

All-India  
5505.2 4768.7 4555.0 4534.9 ###### 10910.8 11664.9 11257.4 6645.7 5799.1 5761.9   4183.1 

* As per Fourth Advance Estimate # As per First Advance Estimate (Kharif Only) 
      

 

Annex
ure-II 

(Contin
ued) 

Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 
No.3444 due for reply on 06.12.2016    

State-wise estimates of Production of Tur, Gram, Other Pulses and Total Pulses during 



2013-14 to 2016-17 

                      

('000 
Tonn
es) 

  

State 

Tur   Gram Urad  Moong Other Pulses  Total Pulses 

201
3-
14 

201
4-
15 

201
5-

16* 

201
6-

17# 

201
3-
14 

201
4-
15 2015-16* 

20
16-
17
# 

201
3-
14 

201
4-
15 

201
5-

16* 

201
6-

17# 

201
3-
14 

201
4-
15 

201
5-

16* 

201
6-

17# 

201
3-
14 

201
4-
15 

201
5-

16* 

201
6-

17# 
2013

-14 
2014

-15 
2015-

16* 2016-17# 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

103.
5 76.0 

129.
0 

130.
0 

596.
7 

391.
0 500.0   

229.
9 

298.
0 

411.
0 40.0 

116.
7 

141.
0 

137.
0 19.0 

504.
2 44.0 51.0 7.0 

1551
.0 

950.
0 1228.0 196.0 

Assam 
5.6 5.7 5.0 6.0 1.4 2.0     31.3 34.2 36.0 32.0 7.8 7.8 9.0   58.2 61.3 56.0 0.0 

104.
3 

111.
0 106.0 38.0 

Bihar 
36.5 28.5 32.2 30.7 70.3 57.5 59.9   14.1 14.4 13.5 12.4 

105.
4 

100.
0 

101.
4 6.7 

295.
7 

293.
5 

221.
6 8.8 

522.
0 

493.
8 428.5 58.5 

Chhatti
sgarh 

31.2 33.8 29.5 42.7 
213.

2 
290.

4 219.0   32.2 30.5 30.4 29.2 3.8 3.9 6.8 6.6 
201.

7 
377.

9 
225.

9 11.3 
482.

1 
736.

5 511.6 89.8 

Gujarat 209.
0 

235.
0 

237.
0 

352.
0 

309.
0 

199.
0 153.0   55.0 47.0 43.0 

124.
0 

106.
0 72.5 71.0 72.0 50.0 21.0 28.5 19.0 

729.
0 

574.
5 532.5 567.0 

Haryana 
11.0 6.7 5.0 72.0 75.0 42.0 27.0   0.6 0.5 0.6 1.0 33.4 3.2 4.8 6.0 5.1 3.7 10.7 0.5 

125.
1 56.1 48.1 79.5 

Himach
al 
Pradesh     0.0 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.5   3.6 3.6 13.2 4.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 46.9 34.2 17.9 6.4 51.0 38.3 31.7 10.9 
Jammu 
& 
Kashmi
r             0.1   5.1 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.3 0.6 4.6 7.9 4.6 9.6 7.8 13.8 9.2 10.3 12.4 

Jharkha
nd 

205.
2 

199.
5 

173.
6 

181.
3 

181.
7 

186.
4 172.9   88.3 83.1 72.1 82.1 10.3 15.2 18.4 18.8 93.2 

112.
9 

110.
3 17.8 

578.
6 

597.
1 547.2 300.1 

Karnata
ka 

587.
5 

474.
0 

263.
0 

760.
0 

716.
0 

674.
0 897.0   50.0 21.0 20.0 29.0 81.0 53.0 56.0 96.5 

166.
0 

168.
0 

153.
0 90.0 

1600
.5 

1390
.0 1389.0 975.5 

Kerala  
0.8 0.5 0.4       1.0   0.0 0.0 0.0   0.0 0.0 0.0   1.6 0.9 0.5 0.0 2.4 1.4 1.9 0.0 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

332.
0 

511.
0 

624.
8 

819.
0 

329
9.1 

296
4.0 3265.0   

226.
0 

440.
0 

562.
0 

737.
1 

146.
1 

124.
4 

126.
3 90.9 

641.
1 

788.
9 

539.
0 17.0 

4644
.3 

4828
.3 5117.1 1663.9 



Mahara
shtra 

103
4.0 

726.
0 

467.
6 

113
1.0 

162
2.0 

108
8.0 731.0   

206.
0 92.0 59.0 

293.
0 

208.
0 84.0 72.0 

262.
0 99.0 63.0 80.0 39.0 

3169
.0 

2053
.0 1409.6 1725.0 

Odisha 124.
4 

123.
8 

122.
5 

218.
5 36.2 36.4 30.4   26.3 27.6 

195.
1 65.6 88.7 

105.
0 83.6 26.1 

143.
6 

146.
6 

122.
9 98.0 

419.
3 

439.
3 554.5 408.3 

Punjab 
2.6 2.4 2.6 15.5 2.3 1.9 2.0   1.0 1.2 1.1 2.2 31.8 33.0 33.6 5.6 1.9 3.1 4.4 0.0 39.6 41.6 43.7 23.3 

Rajasth
an 

9.4 9.7 6.7 14.6 
164
0.4 

911.
1 802.7   70.6 

112.
2 

114.
6 

178.
8 

391.
2 

460.
6 

603.
0 

645.
4 

379.
3 

458.
2 

425.
6 

575.
2 

2490
.9 

1951
.8 1952.6 1414.0 

Tamilna
du 

57.7 77.0 57.5 52.3 5.8 4.4 3.2   
310.

7 
358.

9 
280.

4 40.3 
151.

4 
180.

7 
134.

0 16.2 88.2 
132.

2 98.1 86.5 
613.

8 
753.

2 573.2 195.2 

Telenga
na 

139.
5 

109.
0 

104.
0 

123.
0 

246.
3 81.0 49.0   17.1 16.0 18.0 13.0 53.3 44.0 57.0 46.0 

-
456.

2 13.0 15.0 1.0   
263.

0 243.0 183.0 

Uttar 
Pradesh 

271.
0 

174.
0 

183.
0 

326.
0 

475.
4 

367.
7 215.7   

248.
0 

302.
0 

253.
3 

250.
0 39.0 46.0 44.0 15.0 

664.
0 

549.
0 

523.
0 0.0 

1697
.4 

1438
.7 1219.0 591.0 

Uttarak
hand 

2.7 3.2 3.0 3.4 0.7 0.6     11.5 10.4 9.0 11.2 0.0 0.0 0.0   41.6 40.4 39.0 22.2 56.5 54.6 51.0 36.8 

West 
Bengal 

2.1 2.9 4.2   29.3 30.8 36.5   63.3 53.3 54.5 45.5 28.8 25.6 40.7 3.2 
118.

2 
123.

8 
193.

8 0.8 
241.

7 
236.

5 329.7 49.5 

Others 
8.7 8.6 7.5 14.1 5.7 4.2 3.3   9.7 10.9 12.1 14.4 2.4 3.3 4.1 4.7 93.6 

105.
4 

107.
4 47.4 

120.
0 

132.
5 134.3 80.6 

All-India  317
4.4 

280
7.3 

245
7.9 

429
2.1 

952
5.9 

733
2.3 7169.1   

170
0.2 

196
1.1 

219
8.6 

200
5.1 

160
5.9 

150
3.4 

160
3.5 

134
5.4 

324
8.6 

354
8.2 

303
8.4 

105
5.9 

1925
5.0 

1715
2.3 16467.5 8698.5 

* As per 4th 
Advance 
Estimate 

# As per 
First 

Advance 
Estimate 

(Kharif 
Only) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3444 due for reply on 06.12.2016   

State-wise estimates of Proudction of Groundnut, Soyabean, Rapeseed and Mustard and Other Oilseeds during 2013

             

             State 

Groundnut  Soyabean   Rapeseed and Mustard  

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16* 2016-17# 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16* 2016-17# 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16* 2016

Andhra Pradesh 

881.3 493.0 802.0 516.0 395.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 1.0 

Assam 

                169.0 187.5 167.0 

Bihar 

0.9 0.6 0.7 0.7         106.1 92.9 92.4 

Chhattisgarh 

37.3 36.3 33.6 38.5 93.5 79.7 69.0 86.3 26.2 26.4 22.3 

Gujarat 

4917.6 3018.0 2358.4 3001.5 44.0 43.0 54.0 98.0 486.0 263.0 306.0 

Haryana 

6.2 4.2 4.6 4.5         880.0 706.0 805.0 

Himachal Pradesh 

0.0   0.0 0.1 0.9 0.9 1.1 1.0 4.3 4.8 5.6 

Jammu & Kashmir 

0.1 0.0 0.1           56.4 38.7 38.5 

Jharkhand 

26.9 24.8 20.3 17.9 0.6 0.8 0.3 0.5 136.3 126.0 138.7 

Karnataka 

565.0 502.0 485.0 388.0 270.0 189.0 135.0 276.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 

Kerala  

0.9 0.7 0.6 0.4               



Madhya Pradesh 

324.2 370.0 350.0 418.0 5242.4 6353.0 4907.9 7048.3 844.3 717.2 700.0 

Maharashtra 

393.0 379.0 237.0 258.7 4754.9 2384.2 2101.2 5137.9 4.0 2.0 2.0 

Orissa 

86.8 62.0 55.4 24.4 0.2 0.7     3.6 2.5 1.5 

Punjab 

2.4 2.6 1.9 3.3         41.8 38.7 44.8 

Rajasthan 

900.9 1011.2 1056.0 1165.6 974.7 956.6 998.8 1217.8 3797.1 2895.7 3268.8 

Tamilnadu 

915.9 926.4 881.8 536.2 0.0       0.1 0.1 0.1 

Telengana 

354.7 296.0 206.0 18.0   262.0 252.0 231.0   4.0 1.0 

Uttar Pradesh 

86.0 84.0 65.0 95.0 15.0 38.0 18.7 47.3 736.8 582.2 602.0 

Uttarakhand 

1.2 1.1 2.0 1.2 22.1 16.5 18.0 16.0 10.3 11.6 16.0 

West Bengal 

200.5 179.9 200.4 3.7 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 478.1 479.6 499.0 

Others 

12.2 10.0 9.1 7.0 47.2 47.0 34.5 59.9 92.2 99.6 108.8 

All-India  

9713.9 7401.7 6770.6 6498.5 ###### ###### 8591.8 14222.6 7876.7 6282.4 6821.5 

* As per Fourth Advance Estimate # As per First Advance Estimate (Kharif Only) 

 

Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (e) & (f) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3444 due for reply on 06.12.2016   

State-wise Allocation  Release and expenditure of funds under NFSM-Pulses during 2013-14 to 2016-17 



                    

                      

S. No. State 
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation

1 Andhra Pradesh 94.94 71.20 46.41 79.98 36.47 124.45 25.57 25.57 20.62 50.30

2 Arunachal Pradesh       1.42 0.71 0.71 1.72 1.72 0.86 2.04

3 Assam 29.97 24.03 26.38 17.27 12.33 15.18 22.92 17.11 11.86 43.24

4 Bihar 19.48 12.58 19.21 20.63 8.57 11.13 24.70 15.02 9.16 41.54

5 Chhattisgarh 27.98 23.27 18.84 42.53 21.26 24.24 21.37 10.69 16.39 36.78

6 Goa                   0.38

7 Gujarat 25.93 15.79 20.13 19.57 0.00 6.62 8.40 4.20 5.99 28.43

8 Haryana 17.95 5.32 11.04 12.38 6.19 11.10 4.11 2.05 1.52 5.35

9 Himachal Pradesh       0.29 0.29 0.29 0.46 0.46 0.46 3.90

10 J & K       0.99 0.58 0.40 1.61 0.80 0.76 2.76

11 Jharkhand 19.81 11.84 15.77 20.13 8.81 9.77 17.83 17.52 11.79 24.49

12 Karnataka 58.69 44.39 47.65 108.81 76.94 85.36 57.54 28.77 28.93 101.36

13 Kerala           0.00   0.00 0.00 0.09

14 Madhya Pradesh 122.44 116.98 108.26 178.24 92.48 134.35 111.88 55.94 70.64 227.70

15 Maharashtra 134.29 115.82 89.38 227.37 85.55 185.87 97.02 84.12 80.12 149.44

16 Manipur       1.19 1.18 1.18 2.80 2.80 2.80 8.49

17 Meghalaya       0.68 0.68 0.65 0.90 0.45 0.42 0.93

18 Mizoram       1.11 1.11 1.11 0.95 0.46 0.46 0.99

19 Nagaland       2.50 2.50 2.50 6.72 3.33 3.33 7.98

20 Orissa 23.00 13.22 17.80 28.61 21.46 28.46 20.73 10.37 10.37 35.21

21 Punjab 10.23 4.43 8.71 5.12 1.25 3.78 1.80 0.90 1.40 2.50



22 Sikkim       0.90 0.90 0.90 2.40 1.20 1.20 3.00

23 Rajasthan 108.64 49.91 65.39 133.42 106.18 117.46 112.50 56.25 65.78 155.67

24 Tamil Nadu 20.67 1.01 11.97 33.74 31.80 32.11 15.10 14.67 14.28 32.63

25 Telengana       45.69 28.66 28.61 22.48 21.59 10.24 22.71

26 Tripura       3.19 3.19 3.19 2.39 2.39 3.89 2.93

27 Uttar Pradesh 98.04 52.61 59.36 82.03 27.41 94.28 54.67 37.44 26.55 92.45

28 Uttarakhand       0.99 0.74 0.72 2.16 1.08 1.22 7.36

29 West Bengal 13.96 1.67 7.84 16.57 17.00 19.97 5.36 4.70 4.69 10.60

  Total 826.02 564.07 574.14 1085.35 594.24 944.39 646.09 421.60 405.73 1101.25

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

           
Annexure referred to in reply to Parts (e) & (f) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3444 due for reply on 06.12.2016

State-wise Allocation, Release and Expenditure of funds under National Mission of Oilseeds and Oil Palm (NMOOP) during 2013-

                    

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the 
States 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 

Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure Allocation Release Expenditure



1 Andhra Pradesh  85.94 82.94 41.79 51.36 17.98 51.40 52.63 39.57 38.13

2 Bihar  0.00 0.00 6.51 2.31 1.54 1.83 2.39 1.70 

3 Chhattisgarh 10.25 10.25 10.20 5.34 3.20 1.93 7.69 3.19 

4 Gujarat  27.54 27.54 41.65 36.65 14.01 9.74 16.48 6.47 10.53

5 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6 Haryana 3.63 3.63 3.11 6.92 2.42 1.86 10.24 8.31 

7 Himachal Pradesh 0.45 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8 Jammu & Kashmir 1.58 1.58 1.60 1.35 1.01 0.31 1.58 0.00 

9 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.38 1.19 0.00 4.39 0.00 

10 Karnataka  23.13 23.13 21.13 22.45 20.22 16.91 21.57 13.36 16.81

11 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.69 0.41 0.07 0.21 0.02 

12 Madhya Pradesh 40.76 40.76 40.67 75.07 45.05 25.77 43.39 26.15 23.17

13 Maharashtra 31.32 31.32 32.97 45.44 34.08 34.76 19.99 19.83 17.72

14 Orissa 14.50 14.50 14.10 15.82 9.26 9.17 7.85 5.58 

15 Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.12 1.15 0.40 0.33 0.50 0.00 

16 Rajasthan 40.18 40.18 34.93 50.85 47.85 22.59 49.12 34.91 32.82

17 Tamil Nadu 12.06 12.06 12.55 10.59 8.43 8.65 8.88 8.06 

18 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.91 6.19 14.66 9.81 9.68 

19 Uttar Pradesh 10.08 10.08 8.96 14.00 11.73 7.76 18.88 13.19 

20 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.90 0.70 



21 West Bengal 3.34 3.34 5.26 9.58 6.03 7.75 13.00 9.85 

22 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

23 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.08 2.04 2.04 3.61 2.18 

24 Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.72 8.86 7.02 16.24 8.87 

25 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.65 1.98 1.98 1.33 0.67 

26 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.26 0.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 

27 Nagaland 1.46 1.46 1.46 8.91 6.68 6.68 12.70 5.07 

28 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.55 4.55 4.55 2.41 1.20 

29 Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.69 0.69 0.35 0.60 0.30 

  Total  306.23 303.23 277.25 402.71 256.42 238.10 326.41 218.85 188.20
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